TWENTY-THIRD CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 2024 C.B. NO. 23-76

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To amend sections 1, 2, 5, 6, 8 and 9 of Public Law No. 23-24 in
order to appropriate supplemental funding in the amount of
$16,287,500 from the General Fund of the Federated States of
Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, for the
operations of the Executive Branch; Public Auditor; Agencies of the
National Government of the Federated States of Micronesia; Grants,
Subsidies, and Contributions; and Capital and Human Resources
Development; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 23-24 is hereby

2 amended to read as follows:

3 “Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is as

4 follows: To appropriate the sum of [§$565669;874]

5 $72,957,374 from the General Fund of the Federated States
6 of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30,

7 2024, for the purpose of funding the operations of all

8 branches of the National Government of the Federated

9 States of Micronesia, its agencies, various programs,

10 grants, subsidies and contributions, and Capital and Human
11 Resources Development. The sum appropriated herein shall
12 be apportioned as follows:”

13 Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 23-24 is hereby

14 amended to read as follows:

15 Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive Branch.
16 The sum of [§3374667-114] $35,737,131 or so much thereof as may

17 be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of

CBL 23-82/PC #23-214



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2024, for the purpose of funding the operations
of the Executive Branch of the National Government during the
fiscal year 2024. Of the total amount of funds appropriated
herein, $366,570 shall be deemed to come from funds available
under Supplemental Education Grant or successor program. The
sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Office of the President.

The sum of [§27599+41t7] $2,892,149, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Office of the
President during the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated
herein shall be apportioned as follows:
Personnel ...cceeeeccccccctcsscssassassanes $ 1,048,364
Travel ....iieeeeeeeecsesscssansansns [483+753] 610,285

Contractual Services, provided that this may

be used also for prior years

ObligatioN.eeeeeeeeeeeeeesscsccancss [8595666] 1,000,000
OCE ittt eeeeeeccoasacoaoasacannanans [ +185360] 143,500
FiXed ASSEtS .eeeeeeeeceeeeccoccecooacccnncess 90,000

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

The sum of [§7722575%#] $7,277,017, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Department of Foreign
Affairs during the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

2 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Personnel ....cceeeeeecccccccns S [259FE725] 2,922,725
Travel ..cieeeeeeeeeecesscsscssassasscssasscs 299,823
Contractual ServiCeS...ececeeeeeeccccccoccees 3,466,955
OCE 4 iieteeecceeecsneesaneasannnns [5475614] 587,514
Fixed ASSELS tieteeeeteeeesenecscnecsnncsans -0-

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

The sum of [§379447458] $4,523,422, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Department of Finance

and Administration during the fiscal year 2024.

The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cieeceecccccananans S[3+46605072] 3,562,710
Travel ....ieeeeeececcsessacscccas [1965561] 292,936
Contractual Services......eeeeeens [1827466] 291,300
OCE .ttt eeeeeeoeeeccsssscnnnncnnss [+65+485] 346,476
Fixed ASSEtS teeeeieeeeesssosnnccanns [365066] 60,000

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

The sum of [§1;8247597] $2,054,532, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Department of

Resources and Development during the fiscal year 2024. The

sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel .....ccceeeeccncccas S [154365311]
Travel ..cieeeeececccscsscssassans [T 716
Contractual Services....cceeeeeccees [1635576]
OCE e eeveneeeeneeeneeeonneenannennns [1165666]

3 of 21

1,444,361

186,529
203,640

220,002



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(5) Department of Transportation, Communications and

Infrastructure.

The sum of [§3782872%] $3,975,686, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Department of
Transportation, Communications & Infrastructure during the
fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cicecececncccncncnns S[9925232] 994,232
Travel ....eeeeeeeeeeseceassccnssnns [TFE449] 217,914
Contractual Services ....cceeeec.. [26107346] 2,655,340
OCE 4 ieeeeeeceeecsaaecsasecscncnsasns [5473166] 108,200
Fixed ASSEtS tiieeeeeeeeneeseecesenccscnnnns -0-

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

The sum of [§1;357743] $1,494,650, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Department of Health
and Social Affairs during the fiscal year 2024. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ...ieieieeecoscoscococococncncacacs $1,070,897
Travel ....eeeeeeeeeecceassccnnsans [665+676] 100,014
Contractual ServicesS...eeeeeeeeeess [1195942] 127,282
OCE 4ttt eeeeceeecsecessannsancasasns [1665228] 196,457
Fixed ASSEtS tiieteeeeeeneeseecesencosannnns -0-

(7) Department of Education.

The sum of [§1;097249] $1,132,800 or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Department of

4 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Education during the fiscal year 2024. Of the total amount of

funds appropriated herein, $366,570 shall be deemed to come

from funds available under the Supplemental Education Grant or

successor program. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel .....ceceeececnccnanas S[662542%]
Travel ..cieeeeececcsscssassasnans [1365-973]
Contractual ServicCesS...ceeeeeececcsccccaacss
OCE .ttt eeeeeeecoeossssssscsnonnsnss [F25629]
Fixed ASSEtS teeeeeeeesceeccsococssssssaacss

(8) Department of Justice.

670,471

145,974

231,226
85,129

-0-

The sum of [§875378%4] $9,212,045, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Department of Justice

during the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel .....ccceeeeccnccnacs S [ 6515605219
Travel ....eeeeeeeeescccascccasss [29657854]
Contractual Services......ceeeeeas [8895875]
OCE 4 ieeeeeecaeecosannssnnnsannas [12605866]
Fixed ASSELS tiieeeeeeeeneeseecesanccsannnns

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

6,205,219
465,384
1,048,375

1,485,067

The sum of [§1;37t;862] $1,449,114, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the Office of the Public

Defender during the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

5 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Personnel .....iceieeececacacacs S[HHE85625] 1,119,458
Travel ..ceeeeeeecccsscsscnnanss [565048] . 84,072
Contractual ServiCes.....cceeeeccccccassncas 149,994
OCE 4 iieeeeeceeeescnecsascasancasasns [47+795] 95,590
Fixed ASSEtS tiieteeeeeeneeseeecsenccsannnns -0-

(10) Department of Environment, Climate Change and Emergency

Management.

The sum of [§97370696] $1,024,518, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Department of Climate
Change, Environment and Emergency Management during the fiscal
year 2024. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

Personnel .....ceceeeecccccscnnanss S[F67+3136]1 775,180
Travel ...ieeeeeeeeeeeceasccoansccnns [F3+352] 102,774
Contractual ServiCeS....ceceeeececcccocaacees 106,500
OCE 4 iiteeeeceneeseaeosennssannsancas [2657F14] 40,064
Fixed ASSEtS tiieeeereeeeeeceneescncosanneas -0-

(11) Office of National Archives, Culture and Historic

Preservation.

The sum of [§2757266] $292,526, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of National
Archives, Culture and Historic Preservation during the fiscal
year 2024. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned
as follows:

Personnel ...c.eececcccccccccscccscccsccscccncsos $ 235,466

6 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Travel ...ieeieeeeeeececeasccnnsccnns S [145230] 21,345
Contractual ServiCesS.....ceeececcccccassscas 15,425
OCE 4ttt eeeeceneeseaeosecensannssnnss [10145] 20,290
Fixed ASSEtS.iieeteeeereeecseeessaeccscncnsasns -0-

(12) Office of the Veterans Affairs.

The sum of [§107,62%] $135,622, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of Office of the Veterans
Affairs during the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cicecececncccccncnns S [81:326] 87,070
Travel ...ieeeeeeeeeseceasccoansccnns [5+761] 8,552
Contractual Services.....ceeeeeeeeas [155066] 30,000
OCE 4ttt eeeeceeeesaeeasesensanassnnss [5+666] 10,000
Fixed ASSEtS.iiieeeeeeeeeeeseecesesccsannnns -0-

(13) Office of Personnel.

The sum of [§2577;953] $273,053, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of Office of Personnel during
the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cicececccncccncncnns S[2437303] 249,053
Travel ...eeeeeeeceecceccsscssassans [7F5260] 10,800
Contractual ServiCeS....ceceeeecececcocaacees 1,700
OCE et eeeeeenneeennneeenneeenneeanns [55759] 11,500
Fixed ASSEtS.iiieceeeeeeeeeeseeecsencnsannnns -0"

Section 3. Section 5 of Public Law No. 23-24 is hereby

7 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

1 amended to read as follows:

2

3

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

“Section 5. Operating Expenses of the National Public

Auditor. The sum of [$3:30695577#] $1,516,578, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, for the operations of
the Office of the National Public Auditor during the fiscal
year 2024. The sum appropriated by this section shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ...icieeceececcccscscscscscscncncncs $ 1,060,577
Travel ...o.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeasccoansccnns [55+666] 161,801
Contractual Services.....ceeeeeceas [1265660] 176,000
1 [67+466] 118,200
Fixed ASSEtS.iieeeeeeeeeeeesenecscncasancsas -0-

Section 4. Section 6 of Public Law No. 23-24 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 6. Operating Expenses of Agencies, Boards,

Authorities, and Commissions of the National Government.

The sum of [§37+4337359] $3,595,020, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of
the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2024, for the operations of the following
boards, commissions, authorities and agencies during the
fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated by this section shall

be apportioned as follows:

8 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(1) National Oceanic Resource Management Authority (NORMA).

The sum of [§1;30665268] $1,345,408, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of NORMA for the fiscal year

2024. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:
Personnel ...c.eeceececccccccscccsccscccccscces S 984,063
Travel.. ... eeeeeeeeeeeeassccnnsccnns [#F8+279] 117,419
Contractual ServiCes.....cceeecccccccassscas 200,741
OCE . ¢t eeeeeeceeeesaaeosesenseseaaseseansannsss 43,185
Fixed ASSEtS.iiieeeeeeeeeeeseneesececsannnns -0-

(2) Board of Regents (COM-FSM).

The sum of [$60,000] $120,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Board of Regents, COM-FSM
during the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel. ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenneccsssocccses $ -0-
Travel. ..o eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeossssssssccnnses -0-
Contractual ServiCesS.....eeeeeeeceeecsccacns -0-
) [665666] 120,000
Fixed ASSEtS.iiieceeeeeceeeeceneescncosancnns -0-"

(3) FSM Banking Board.

The sum of [§247,864] $270,560, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of FSM Banking Board during the
fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

9 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Personnel ......cceeeeccecenccccncccs S[+49+46F] 155,211
Travel...ieeeeeeeeesecssecsosacosascsscns [33789%] 50,837
Contractual ServicCes......ceeeeecccecccssss 39,402
o Yo - 25,110
Fixed ASSEtS.iieeeeeeeeeeeceeecsenccsanecns -0-

(4) FSM Insurance Board.

The sum of [§621;544] $642,578, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of FSM Insurance Board during
the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cicececccccccccncnnnns S[2+79+] 217,547
Travel.. ... eeeeeeeeeceeassccassccnns [36+568] 45,852
Contractual ServicCes.....ceeeeeeccccassneaans 347,175
OCE . ¢t eeeeeeeseeessaeessssnssscsssssasancsss 32,004
Fixed ASSEtS.ieieceeeeeceeeecenecscncosanesns -0-

(5) FSM Postal Services.

The sum of [§37197;683] $1,216,475, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, for the operations of the National Postal
Services during the fiscal year 2024. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel....cieeeeeeececoscococacncans $[80695578] 815,328
Travel....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeascscecassacnsss [26+084] 39,126
Contractual ServicCeS....ceceeeececcccocaccecs 1 83,636
OCE . ¢ i eeeeeecseeecseesesssecssssnssssnsancas 178,385
Fixed ASSEtS.iiieeeeeeeeeeeseecesececnsannnns -0-"

10 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Section 5. Section 8 of Public Law No. 23-24 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The sum

of [$4731273132] $12,854,571, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of
the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2024, for the following grants,
subsidies and contributions during fiscal year 2024. The
sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Office of the President.

(a) Former Presidents’
AllOWANCE [ceseeeescceccscccassccs [ $565660] 120,000
(b) Joint Committee on Compact Review and
Planning (JCRP)..ccceeeceecccannns [335799%] 1,058,132

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs

(a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat

COoNtribution. . v..e.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaacoonas 57,000

(b) Secretariat of the Pacific Community

(SPC) Membershipeeeeeeeeoeoeeeeasoseeoossssns 65,000

(c) United Nations Economic and Social

Commission for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) 5,000
(d) UN Membership FE€.:::eeeeeeossnns 50,000
(e) East West Center....cceeceeeeeeas 5,000

(f) Cotonou Membership Fee (ACP) replaced by

11 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Samoa Agreement.c.eeeeeeeeeeeeesseeasssaas $ 17,000
(g) SPC Office rental (FSM Contribution) 14,070
(h) STS ProOgram....cceeeeeesscesssccs 10,000
(i) IOM Membership FEEeS..eeeeeeessns 600
(j) SPC host agreement....cceeeeeess 20,000
(k) UN Multi-Country interim office lease 30,960

(3) Department of Finance and Administration

(a) CTA-0CO Membership Fe€...ceeeeens 10,000
(b) Maintenance fee for Financial Management
SYStemM ittt ece e e e s es s escoscescnasens 55,000
(C) PITTA — CTA..ttteeeeeeenaanaannas 5,000
(d) ADB, IMF & Budget, Finance Policy
COoNSULtaAtioNS . ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaaeoonas 25,000
(e) Global Forum Membership......... 26,000
(f) PFTAC Membership FE€S...ceeeesss 20,000
(g) CTA ConferenCe...ceeeeseceeeseaas 35,000
(h) Tax Compliance initiative....... 25,000
(i) FSM Trust Fund Board.......cce.. 50,000
(j) Finance ConferenCe.......eeeeees 75,000
(4) Department of Resources & Development
(a) Pacific Asian Travel Association 6,000
(D) FAO:::eeeeeeoeeeosaseaosasassanas 6,800
(c) SPC Matching Fund.....eeeeeeeosas 60,000
(d) Micronesia Challeng€.......ceees 10,000

(e)

South Pacific Tourism Organization

12 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

1 (SPTO) teeeeeeeseosecsaseassssasanansasns $ 8,000
2 (£) TRENA...tteeeeeeeeeeeeaaaaaaaaas 250
3 (g) International Fund for Agriculture

4 DevelopmMENt . cceeeeeeseeeesseeassocasssanss 500
5 (h) Pacific Water & Waste Water

6 ASSOCIALION. ¢t eeeeeeeeeeeaecoosccooosoacees 1,060
7 [t2)]1(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

8 (2a) FSM Red CroSS...eeeess. [35+666] 70,000
9 (b) United Nations Fund for Population

10 Activity (UNFPA)::eeeeeooeoonsnnns 3,000
11 (c) World Health Organization 4,790
12 (d) Pacific Islands Health Officer

13 Association (PIHOA) ::eeeeeeoosnnns 20,000
14 (e) Association of Territorial Health

15 Organization (ASTHO).:eeeeeoooeens 4,000
16 (f) National Board of Nursing & Medical

17 Licensing ..eeeeeeeeeeeescsossaanns 60,000
18 (g) UNICEF (Vaccines & TB Drugs) 50,000
19 (h) UN — FSM Women (CEDAW).. 1,000
20 (i) Drug Quality Testing.... 3,000
21 [t3)]1(6) Department of Education.
22 (a) Aid for Non-Public School.[2565666] 900,000
23 (b) National Scholarship Fund.[5665666]2,000,000
24 (c) National Close-Up Local Program..
25 2 [377500] 75,000

13 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(d) National Merit Scholarship.$[137566]1275,000

(e) Financial Assistance/FSM

Student —CMI ...t cieieeeeeeeeoeoeacacancans 30,000
(f) Financial Assistance/FSM

Student —PCC ..t ittt eeeeeeeeeeoeacacacans 50,000

[t4)]1(7) Department of Transportation,

Communication & Infrastructure.
(a) FSM Capital Energy (Utilities)...

........................ [156+666] 600,000

(b) Fueling & Provisions of Caroline

Voyager and Navigator and Nat'’l

VESSElS tteeeeeeccsscsscnsansans [672791t5] 1,345,830
(c) Asia Pacific Telecommunity....... 6,075
(d) International Telecommunication

UNnion (ITU) ceeeeeeeeoeooeoossssssasosasss 12,934
(e) International Civil Aviation

Organization cveeeeeeeeeeeessssssasonanas 22,538
(f) Micronesian Shipping Commission.. 25,000
(g) FSM National Government Computer

Network Bandwidth contract .......ccec... 90,960

[t5)]1(8) Department of Justice.
(a) DOJ Fuel Subsidy...ceceeeeeeeacns 275,000
(b) Kosrae State JLEA.....eeeeenecas 100,000
(c) Pohnpei State JLEA....ceeeeecnns 125,000

(d) Chuuk State JLEA, of which $35,000 shall be

14 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76
1 used for Weno Municipal Police ........ S 150,000
2 (e) Yap State JLEA. ... ceeeecescoscns 62,500
3 (f) Police Academy.ceeeeeeeeeesssnns 100,000
4 (g) INTERPOL membership & activities 18,528
5 (h) Ammunition for side arms &
6 Long riflesS cuoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoosssssaanses 12,500
7 (i) Organization for the Prohibition of
8 Chemical WeapONsS «ceeeeeeeeeosssssssssses 3,981
9 (j) Comprehensive Nuclear Test Ban
10 Treaty Organization ¢..eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 6,854
11 (9) Department of Environment Climate Change &
12 Emergency Management
13 (a) UN Environmental Programme...... 835
14 (b) United Nations Framework Convention on
15 Climate Change . .ceeeeeeeeeeeossssssssns 325
16 (c) United Nations Convention to Combat
17 Desertification ¢ieeeeeeeeeeeeeenecannas 195
18 (d) Secretariat of the Pacific Region
19 Environment Programme (SPREP) «¢cceeeeoo. 10,768
20 (e) Waigani ConventioON....eeeeeeesss 1,190
21 (f) SPREP Noumea Convention......... 1,764
22 (g) Earth Day ActivitieS...ceeeeeeas 15,000
23 (h) 10** Environment Conference ..... 20,000
24 (i) Basel ConventiON...eeeeeeessssns 197
25 (j) WMO Membership.ceeeeeeeeeessssas 15,000

15 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76
1 (k) Disaster Relief Fund........... $ 100,000
2 (1) Stockholm ConventioON......ceeeees 550
3 (10) Office of NACH
4 (a) UNESCO Membership fee......cce.. 4,000
5 (D) NCSHPO. e eueueueoeaenoaannaananns 2,760
6 (C) PARBICA. ..ttt eeeeeeeeeaaaaaaanas 100
7 (A) PIALA. . tttteeeeeeeeeeeaaaaaaanas 100
8 (€) WHC . uuueeueoeeuoooeausooaenaaanas 54
9 (f) Library fee...ceeeeeeeeeeeeoosnns 50
10 (11) Congress of the FSM
11 (a) Staff upgrade.....ccceeeeeeenaaas 25,000
12 (b) TPU Annual dUu€S..ccceeeeceenacas 12,500
13 (c) COFA Alliance National Network.. 25,000
14 (d) Compact of Free Association Historical
15 PrOJECE ¢ e e eeeeeeeoeesasooooosssssssssses 25,000
16 [t6)]1(12) Other Grants, Subsidies &
17 Contributions
18 (a) FSM Social Security....eeeeeec.. 500,000
19 (b) Micronesian Legal Services
20 COrporation coeeeeeeeeeeeseeecseanssnnas 50,000
21 (c) NORMA-WCPFC Membership fee...... 100,000
22 (d) MLFC Loan Payment......c.eeeeeeee 130,000
23 (e) Single Audit fees and cost...... 100,000
24 (f) Staff housing.....cccceeeeeenn.. 750,000
25 (g) Recruitment & Repatriation...... 53,226

16 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(h) COM board meeting...eeeeeeeesss $ 5,000
(i) COM treaty obligation........... 25,000
(j) Kosrae State Judiciary......c... 75,000
(k) Pohnpei State Judiciary......... 100,000
(1) Chuuk State Judiciary.....c.ceees 150,000
(m) Yap State Judiciary.eeeeeeeeesss 75,000
(n) National Law DaV.eeeeeeeeeessssas 100,000
(o) Micronesian Legal Services Corp. 200,000
(p) NORMA — Forum Fisheries Agency.. 63,000
(q) NORMA — WCPFC membership fee.... 334,201
(r) PNA membership fee....eeeeeeenans 10,000
(s) 45*" Constitution Anniversary ... 50,000
(t) MLFC loan payment.....ccceeeeees 130,000
(u) Single Audit FEC::eeeeoeeeoonnns 874,049
(v) Staff housing...eeeeeeeeeeeeanns 22,500
(w) Recruitment and repatriation.... 53,226
(x) FSM Public Auditor outstanding debt 1,000
(y) FSM Audit Annual Conference..... 35,015
(z) National Police/DOJ prior year

obligation in Yap ceeeeeeeeeeoocsccaasns 11,027
(aa) Special election for Kosrae & Chuuk 200,000
(bb) Outstanding obligation (settled case)22,078"

Section 6. Section 9 of Public Law No. 23-24 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 9.

Capital and Human Resources Development.

17 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The sum of $4,085,094, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated
States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2023, for the following capital improvements, development
programs, and projects and human resources development. Of the
total amount of funds appropriated herein, $1,000,000 shall be
deemed to come from funds available under the Compact
Education Sector Grant and $1,246,022 shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the Supplemental Education Grant or
successor program. The sum appropriated by this section shall
be apportioned as follows:

(1) College of Micronesia — FSM.

(a) COM-FSM — operatiON...ceeeees. $ 2,000,000
(b) Fisheries Maritime
Institute ..iiiiiieeeenneencccaannnas [4715572] 965,736
(c) Supplemental Education Grant or Successor
Program = = c.iicieiiiciccetccttctccttocannonns 689,948

(2) Department of Finance & Administration

(a) PCD Awareness & Training....... 15,000

(b) World Bank — Capital investment 1,609,000

[t27](3) Department of Resources and Development

(a) R&D State and National leadership
Conference (SNLC) ceeeeeeeeeeeoconsaccsssscnces 37,500
(b) R&D Conference........... [25+666] 125,000

(c) 2024 Household Income & Expenditure

18 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SUTVEY 4t ot eoeeoeeoossossossosssssesssssaass S 118,749

(d) Micronesia Expo 2024 Chuuk State. 150,000

(e) National Trade Facilitation Committee

(NTFC) Annual Meeting...eeeeeeeeeeososssaanses 100,000

[t3)]1(4) Department of Transportation, Communications

and Infrastructure

(a) FSM national government computer
NEtWOrK .iieeeeeeeceecceccsscssassnass [255666] 50,000

(b) FSM National Government Facility

IMPYOVEMENt ¢ ¢ e vt et e oo eooessessessessosoosessse 60,000

[t4)]1(5) Department of Justice

(a) Anti-Human trafficking enforcement,

campaign and investigation............ [255666] 50,000
(b) Victim Shelter & Services[25;066] 100,000
(c) Patrol Boat maintenance......... 200,000

(d) [Seteltritephone—& bitting] DOJ
subscription to satellite communications[55000] 10,000

(6) Department of Environment Climate Change and

Emergency Management

(a) National & State Tabletop Exercise... 30,000

(b) Outer island trip-assessment on climate change &

disaster risk management ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeess 40,000

(c) National Joint 5*" Platform for Environment & Risk

RESI11iENCE ..ttt teeeeeeeeeeeeeesooooasoososasees 20,000

(d) International Disaster DaV...eeoeeeeo. 12,000

19 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(e) Fourth Disaster Risk Management and Environment

CONferenCe . cuieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeescssassasaannnas S 20,000

(7) National Election Office

(a) Voter ID Card & New Voter Registration

PrOJECE 4o eeeeeeeoeeeaoooooosssssssssscssss 25,000

[t5)]1(8) Department of Health and Social Affairs

(a) Medical Specialist TeamM...cceeeeeeeess 25,000

(b) Youth in SPOrtS ceeeeeeeeeeeeosscssacses 25,000

[t6)](8)Department of Education

(a) NDOE Year 3 Project (SEG or successor

PrOgralm) c oo eeeeeeeoeeeeoosocsscososssonosssncssss 556,074
(9) NORMA
(a) Commemoration of World Tuna Day 2024. 70,000
(b) Hosting WCPFC, TTC & SC.ceeeeooccacss 10,000

(c) Internship of students in the area of fisheries

MANAGEMENT ¢ ¢ e ot e ot e oo oseoseossessessocssossssses 5,000

(d) T3 MONitOring..eeeeeeeeeeeosssssssssses 150,000

(10) Other CIPs

(a) DOJ — VIP VehiCleS.:ceeeeeeoooooaaansns 100,000

(b) DOJ — Maritime Support Facility (Kapinga) 25,000

(c) DECEM/NACH — Shipwreck o0il spill..... 100,000
(d) TC&I — FAA-ATP matching.....eeeeeeeas 95,469
(e) Special Prosecutor’'s Office..iieeeecn. 250,000
(f) JCRP contract with A&P.....cceeeeecns 1,000,000

(g) President’s public schedule & state visits

20 of 21



C.B. NO. 23-76

1 (current and prior years obligation)........ $ 100,000"

2 Section 7. This act shall become law upon approval by the
3 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

4 becoming law without such approval.

5

6 Date: 1/11/24 Introduced by: /s/ Quincy Lawrence

Quincy Lawrence
7 (by request)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

21 of 21



